NATI ONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENTBOARD
) Award Number 23077
THIRD DIVISION Docket Nunber Mw=-2322%

A Robert Lowry, Referee

(Brot herhood of Maintenance of \My Euployes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

(St. Louis Southwestern Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: "Claim of t he Syst emcommittee Of the Brotherhood t hat:

(1) The dism ssal of Laborer Dosny Ray WIlians for alleged
*insubordination® waswi t hout j ust and surficient cause and On t he bvasis of
unproven charges (SystemFil e Mi=79-8<CR).

(2) Laborer Dormy Ray Willisms Shal| be reinstated with seniority,

vacation and al | other rights unimpaired and he shell be compensated for all
wage 1ess suffered,”

(CPINON OF BOARD:  On December T, 1978,Mr. D. R. Williams, t he claimant, was

. di sm ssed fromt he service of the carrier f Or insubordination
when he failed to follow the Instructions ofhiS fereman. The Carrier char ged

claimant with violation of Rule 801 of Rul es and Regulations for the Govermment

of Maintenance of Ny and Engi neeri ng Department Bmployes, reading i N part es
follows:

"Employes W | | not be retained in service Who
are careless of the safety of thenselves or
ot her s, insubordinate,di Shonest, immoral,
quarrelsome Of Otherw sevicious. . ,"

C ai mant req%ested and Was granted a hearing under the rules of the applicable
Agreement . he hearing was hel d, after one postponement, on Decenber 19,1978.
Py of the transcriﬁt of the hearing was made a part Of t fe record. O almnt
was represented at the hearing by a representative of his choice asgprescribed
in the Agreement. He had two witnesses testify in his behalf. A careful. study

of thetranscript reveal s claiment received a fair and impartial hearing.

The question before this Board is whet her claimant was insubordinate
and quarrelsome When he refused to respond and return to work upon the first
instructionsfrom hi Sforenen. Claimant wes part of a gang working on a SW t ch
inthe Pine Bluff gravity yard when it started to rain, he, along wth others,
sought shelter. Apparently when the rain subsided the foreman gave | nstructions
to return to work and claimant refused to do se until after he was ordered to do se
the second time. When he did return anargument ensued end there was aquestion |
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as t 0 whet her elaimant threatened the foreman With a spi ke maul .

Asa result of these developments the foreman ordered cl ai mant
to | eave the work scene and return to the tool house where he woul d receive
a dismssal letter. Claimant refused to leave voluntarily requiring the
foreman to obtai n the assistance of the special agent to remove hi mfrom
the property. Wile several witnesses, including the clainmant's, testified
they observed an argunent taking place between clai mnt and the foremn,
none, other than the foreman, testified that claimnt threatened the fore-
man. Claimnt contended that he was singled out by the foreman as there
were others tiershelter from the rain at the time he was ordered out to
work. This was not refuted by the Carrier.

_ The Board findst heevi dencecl ear that claimant was insubordinate
inthat he failed to pronptly follow the instructions ofhis foreman and
when he did so he was quarrel some and argumentative by his own testinony.

We f£ind hi mguilty of the charges,

Insubordination is a serious Of f anse however,in, wee . the

Y

" entire record, we feel claimant shouldD€ givenafiOt er ChanCce. V€, | therefore,

awar d hi s reinstatement with fuil senfority and all othexr' | %ht S unimpaired,
but without back pay, and, with the further condition that this award ve
made a part of his personal record. o

FINDINGS: e Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whol e record
and al | the evidence, £irds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
~ That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and BEmployes Wit hin the meani ng of the RaiwayLabor
Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

. That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and
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That the discipline i nposed was excessive.
A WA R D

C aimsustained in accordance with the Opinion.

RATIONAL RAl L ROAD ADJUSMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
ATTEST: _Z&@eéa—
Executive Secretary

Dated at chicmgo, |llinois, this 21st day of Novenber 1980.




